

Office of Health Care Access Certificate of Need Application

Revised Final Decision

Applicant: Central Connecticut Endoscopy Center, LLC

Docket Number: 04-30187-RCN

Project Title: Reconsideration of Final Decision for Establishment of

Single-Specialty Endoscopy Center

Statutory Reference: Section 4-181a, Connecticut General Statutes

Filing Date: July 9, 2004

Hearing Date: Not Applicable

Presiding Officer: Cristine A. Vogel, Commissioner

Decision Date: <<date>>

Staff: Laurie Greci

Reconsideration of Docket Number 04-30187-RCN Reconsider Docket Number 04-30187-CON

The decision rendered by the Office of Health Care Access on June 25, 2004, in Docket Number 03-30187-CON, having been reconsidered, is modified as follows:

Findings of Fact:

The following fact is changed as follows:

On Page 2, No. 2:

"CCEC includes seven physician-members and two hospital members. Each physician-member has a 12.5% ownership in the corporation based on their capital contributions and the proceeds of debt financing. Each of the two hospital members has a 12.5% ownership interest in the corporation based solely contributions of capital. (July 29, 2004, Applicant's Response to Ruling on Motion for Reconsideration, Attachment C)"

Order:

The following orders are vacated, or changed as follows:

On Page 13, No. 2 is vacated.

On Page 13, No. 3 is changed to the following:

"If Central Connecticut Endoscopy Center, LLC proposes in the future to change the scope of services or permit non-members or employees to use the facility prior OHCA approval will be required."

In all other respects, the decision remains the same.

Based on the foregoing Finding, Central Connecticut Endoscopy Center's request to correct No. 2 in the Findings of Fact and vacate or change Nos. 2 and 3 in the Order of the Final Decision issued under Docket Number 04-30187-CON, which reported the incorrect ownership percentages of the physician-owners and the hospital-owners, is hereby GRANTED.

By Order of the Office of Health Care Access

August 12, 2004

Signed by Cristine A. Vogel Commissioner

CAV:lkg